

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
MARIBEL BAEZ; FELIPA CRUZ; RD., ON BEHALF OF	:
HER MINOR CHILD, A.S.; on their own behalf and	:
on behalf of all others similarly situated;	:
UPPER MANHATTAN TOGETHER, INC.; and	:
SOUTH BRONX CHURCHES SPONSORING	:
COMMITTEE, INC.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
vs.	:
	:
NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
-----X	

13 Civ. 8916 (WHP)

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO ENFORCE OR MODIFY THE STIPULATION AND ORDER, FOR
APPOINTMENT OF A MASTER AND FOR CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ANALYSIS.....	2
I. THERE ARE SERIOUS QUESTIONS ABOUT THE RELIABILITY OF THE DATA IN THE FOURTH QUARTER REPORT.	2
A. The Paragraph 6 Reports Are Not the Full Story.....	2
B. There Are Numerous Unanswered Questions About the Paragraph 6 Report for the Fourth Quarter.	3
C. NYCHA’s Reoccurrence Data Is Not Predictive of a Downward Trend in Reoccurrence.....	4
II. THE REOCCURRENCE RATE FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER DEMONSTRATES THAT NYCHA CONTINUES TO VIOLATE THE ORDER.....	5
III. THE FOURTH QUARTER REPORT DEMONSTRATES THAT NOTHING ELSE HAS CHANGED.....	7
IV. THE RECENTLY-RELEASED COMPTROLLER’S AUDIT REPORT SUPPORTS PLAINTIFFS’ READING OF THE DATA AND HIGHLIGHTS THE NEED FOR A COURT-APPOINTED MASTER.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>D.D. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , No. 98 Civ. 8877 (WHP), 2005 WL 342106 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005)	6
<i>Sinco, Inc. v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2)(A)-(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	6
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2-a)(d)(1)-(2).....	6
